
 

 

 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 

on THURSDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 

 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 21st November 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non percuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 

 

3. BUDGET UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources reviewing the performance for the period 1st April to 
30th September 2013. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATING - CHANGES TO 

DISCRETIONARY POLICY  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Customer 
Services to review the Council’s policy for assessing 
entitlement to discretionary rate relief. 

 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

 Dated this 4 day of December 2013  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 



 

 

 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

and unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on 
the matter at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the 
matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are
[...]
COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 21 November 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors K J Churchill, J W Davies, R S 

Farrer, R Fuller and Mrs D C Reynolds. 
 
 

44. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th October 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

45. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors R Fuller and N J Guyatt declared non pecuniary interests 
in Minute Nos. 50 and 52 by virtue of their appointment as District 
Council’s representatives on Luminus Homes. 
 
 

46. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
projected budget outturn for 2013/14 together with details of 
variations from the previous forecast. 
 
Members were advised that the expected outturn of revenue 
expenditure was £21.8m which represented a saving of £1.5m in that 
previously forecasted.  It was reported that the New Homes Bonus for 
2014/15 would be based on the increase in houses in the year ending 
September 2013.  Although the authority was behind its target by 7%, 
which would reduce next year’s NHB by £41k, this would be more 
than offset by the growth in affordable homes and a risk contingency 
of £50k.  
 
It was also pointed out that the cost of Council Tax Support was 
expected to be lower than that budgeted, income from Business 
Rates would be lower and that Sundry Debtors remained consistent 
with previous collection rates. 
 
Having noted the position on debts collected and written off during the 
period July to September 2013, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



 that the spending variations in the Revenue Budget be noted.  
 
 

47. FINANCIAL MONITORING - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14   
 

 By means of a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with anticipated cost variations and timing 
changes in the Capital Programme for 2013/14 financial year.  
 
Members were advised that the construction costs for the Huntingdon 
multi-storey car park and the One Leisure St Ives Redevelopment 
Schemes were expected to be higher than that budgeted for, a report 
on which would be presented at a future meeting of the Cabinet.  
Having noted that an Officer Governance Board and six themed 
Working Groups had been established by the Chief Officer 
Management Team to raise awareness of the importance of good 
governance, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expected variations noted. 
 
 

48. TECHNICAL REFORM OF COUNCIL TAX - LOCALLY DEFINED 

DISCOUNTS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 12/76  and by way of a report by the Head of 
Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet considered a proposal to reduce the Council Tax discount 
awarded for properties which are inhabitable and 
requiring/undergoing structural alteration or major repair to 0%.  
 
Executive Councillors were reminded that the authority’s current 
Council Tax Policy allowed for 100% discount for such properties. 
Having been advised that the change would encourage owners to re-
occupy properties, remove financial incentives to do otherwise and 
achieve both income generation and efficiency savings in terms of 
administrative burdens, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the discount for uninhabitable dwellings requiring or 
undergoing structural alteration or major repair (Class D) be 
reduced to 0%, with effect from 1st April 2014. 

 

49. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 11th September 2013 
was received 
[...]
e now indicated their 
willingness to move. 
 
In considering the information before them, Executive Councillors 
concurred with the views of the Ward Councillors and stressed that 
the new facility would provide additional care provisions for the district 
including specialist accommodation.  Having noted that the other 
element of the Motion would be addressed when considering a later 
item of business (Minute No.52 refers) and on the basis that the 
following does not prejudice the formal determination of the planning 
application for the development should one be forthcoming, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 the Council is recommended: 
 

(a) that paragraph (a) of the Motion be noted; 
 

(b) that, having regard to the advice of Councillors 
representing St Ives and to evidence which suggests that 
the majority of Langley Court residents have clearly 
indicated their willingness to move, it is in the best 
interests of the residents to ensure that necessary steps 
are taken, at the earliest possible opportunity to resettle 
them; and  

 

(c) that, following investigations, Langley Court is considered 

3



to be the most appropriate site for the extra care home. 
 

51. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person including the authority that holds that information. 
 

 
 

52. LOAN TO LUMINUS   
 

 (Councillor R Fuller, local Ward Member and District Council 
representative on Luminus, was in attendance and spoke on this 
item.) 
 
With reference to a report by the Assistant Director, Finance and 
Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered a request by Luminus for a loan to enable them to 
develop a new extra care scheme for frail older people at Langley 
Court, St Ives. 
 
Executive Councillors discussed the significant housing, health and 
social care benefits the scheme would give to the area. In expressing 
their support for the scheme, the Cabinet stressed that: 
 

• no residents should be asked to leave until planning 
permission for the scheme is granted; 

• any provision allows any resident that wishes to return after 
the new build is finished, can; 

• every possible effort be made to ensure that any resident that 
wishes to return is temporarily housed in St Ives; and 

• the Luminus Board reconsiders its attitude to District Council 
appointed Members to ensure full engagement and 
transparency. 

 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a loan be provided to Luminus of up to £5.5m over 30 
years to fund the new extra care home, subject to 
confirmation of the various legal, procedural and security 
issues highlighted in the report and agreement of the 
interest rate; and 
 

(b) that the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources, be 
authorised to make the loan following consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Resources on these issues, 
subject to the Executive Councillor having the right to 
require agreement of the details to be determined by 
Cabinet. 

 

 

4



 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Title: Budget Update 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 12 December 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources 
 
Report by: Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Government’s Autumn Statement is planned for the 4th December with the Local 
Government draft settlement expected one or two weeks later. The settlement is expected 
to clarify the: 

• Level of Formula Grant (RSG) for 2014/15 

• Any changes to the financial impact of Business Rates 

• The criteria for determining an excessive Council Tax increase, including the 
changes in relation to the precepts from Internal Drainage Boards. 

 
It should also provide at least some indications for the anticipated higher funding losses in 
2015/16 which include the proposed reduction in New Homes Bonus. 
 
Cabinet will also be conscious that the Facing the Future process is only partially complete 
with proposals for both straightforward and more difficult potential savings emerging each 
week. 
 
Other key data, such as the financial impact of the pay review, will not be available and the 
new pension contribution rates, relating to the 3 yearly revaluation of the pension fund, may 
not be available. 
 
In these circumstances there seems little point in preparing a draft budget at this stage. 
 
This report therefore comprises of a set of annexs that itemise proposed variations to be 
included in the new budget and MTP.: 
 

• Any base budget issues that need to be addressed 

• Progress in achieving any savings which are part of the approved MTP and any 
variations required. 

• Progress in achieving any “targeted” savings and any variations required. 

• Extra savings proposals that it is proposed to include at this stage because they 
have no or minimal impact on service levels and would be straightforward to 
implement. 

• Proposals for increasing the budget for specific projects or purposes e.g. to 
include provision in the new year 5 (2019/20) for Disabled Facilities Grants. 

• Schemes where rephasing is unavoidable or proposed. 

• Technical items 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

7



Within the annexs the items are colour coded as follows: 
 
Green    Additional savings (extra income or reduced cost) 
Red        Extra cost (or reduced income) 
Grey       Rephasing  
Blue       Transfers 
Brown    Revenue to Capital 
Beige      Net Nil / Invest to Save 
 
The tables below summarise the position shown in these annexs: 
 

Annex 
REVENUE  
Variation type 

2013/14 
£000 

2014/15 
£000 

2015/16 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

2018/19 
£000 

A Base  -13  393  282  223  241  245  

B Base savings 371  108  116  111  76  152  


[...]
15 2016 2017 2018

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

ANNEX A - BASE budget proposed variations -13 393 282 223 241 245 -93 -40 -40 -70 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEX B - BASE saving progress/proposed variations 371 108 116 111 76 152 406 -64 0 0 -44 45 -168 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEX C - Targeted Savings -333 -1,313 -1,652 -1,813 -1,841 -1,841 0 2 2 150 65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEX D - Proposed additional savings -176 -249 -256 -212 -211 -209 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEX E - New Extra Costs 66 86 142 148 64 36 172 1,290 -352 176 222 2,834 57 -612 421 -12 -55 347

ANNEX F - Rephasing -471 509 42 47 29 29 618 699 -480 -183 -218 -33 -6,413 -258 998 435 200 200

ANNEX G - Technical and Other -395 -253 -206 -206 -206 -206 380 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Forecast savings -935 

less 2018/19 Capital Provision -3,347 

less Additional Carry-Forward from 2012/13 -707 

Total -1,886 -719 -1,532 -1,702 -1,848 -1,794 776 1,934 -870 73 35 -491 -6,524 -870 1,419 423 145 547

ANNEX H - Summary of Variations for 2014/15 Budget

REVENUE NET CAPITAL CAPITAL GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS

MTP MTP MTP

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1
9



20

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 

 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title: Treasury Management 

Review of Performance: 6 Monthly Review 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) 

5 December 2013 
  
Executive Portfolio: Resources: Councillor J A Gray 
 
Report by: Assistant Director (Finance and Resources) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
In February 2013 the council adopted the 2013/14 Treasury Management Strategy. 
The Strategy requires members to be kept up to date in respect of treasury 
management activity for the first half of the year, including investment and borrowing 
activity and treasury performance. 
 
 
Re
[...]
1/10/13 

TOTAL 17.500  

 
 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: National Non Domestic Rating- Changes to Discretionary 

Policy 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 12 December 2013 

COMT – 2 December 2013 
  
  
Executive Portfolio:  Customer Services 
 
Report by: Head of Customer Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Following a consultation process earlier this year the Government announced their 
intention to provide a temporary “exemption” for newly built and unoccupied non 
domestic properties from 1 October 2013 until 30 September 2016. 
 
As this is a temporary measure they do not propose to change the exemption 
regulations, but instead will provide the exemption by reimbursing billing authorities 
that use their discretionary rate relief powers (under Section 47 of the Local 
Government Finance 1988) for the local share of the discretionary relief (by using a 
grant under Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003). 
 
Through this mechanism, central government will guarantee to reimburse local 
government (both billing authorities and those major precepting authorities within the 
rates retention system) for the cost to them under these specific circumstances. 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that: 
 

• That Cabinet approve the award of 100% (Section 47) Discretionary Rate 
Relief where the newly built non domestic property meets the full 
qualifying criteria. 

 

Agenda Item 5

29



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

30



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable members to make an informed decision 

on the proposed “exemption” for new built and unoccupied non domestic 
properties from 1 October 2013 which remain unoccupied beyond the 3 month 
(or 6 month- for Industrial properties) period which is currently cove
[...]
ia will be prepared for each application, awards will be 
separately identified in the accounts and reimbursement claimed as part of the 
non domestic rates year end reconciliations (and again subject to external 
audit). It must also be presumed that government will amend the relevant billing 
regulations in time for annual billing in March 2014. 

 
6. LINK TO THE LEADERSHIP DIRECTION 
 
6.1 This policy change will meet the aim of generating business growth in the 

district by encouraging developers to build and complete business premises. 

31



 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 There is no requirement for any consultation exercise on policy changes on 
 discretionary rate relief 
 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
8.1 There is no legal implication other than for the decision to be formally resolved 

in order to amend the Discretionary Relief policy.  The Head of Customer 
Services already holds Delegated Authority to grant discretionary relief under 
the Council’s policy. 

 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
9. 1 As outlined above there is a significant burden for the business rates team, and 

in terms of accounting and completing external audit (which may also increase 
audit fees), it would have certainly been simpler and less of a financial risk had 
the government amended the appropriate regulations albeit for a temporary 
period.  

 
9.2 The cost of reliefs awarded by the Council will be reimbursed by the 

government; therefore there is no net cost to the Council. 
 
10 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 The recommendation will encourage, it is hoped, developers/owners to 

complete new business premises, at least in the short term. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Based on the information contained within this report, it is recommended that 
Cabinet agrees : 
 
To include 100% discretionary rate relief for qualifying newly built domestic 
rating properties completed from 1 October 2013 to 30 September 2013, for a 
maximum period of up to 18 months. 

 
 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

None 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Summary of consultation responses and Government response- 11 September 
2013 

• Guidance: Business Rates New Build Empty Property- 11 September 2013 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Julia Barber 
 Head of Customer Services 
Julia.Barber@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Tel No. 01480 388105 

32


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Budget Update
	4 Treasury Management Review of Performance
	5 National Non Domestic Rating - Changes to Discretionary Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 12 December 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   

53. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st November 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

55. BUDGET UPDATE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director, Finance 
and Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out the draft budget for 2014/2015 and the Medium Term Plan 
(MTP) for the period 2014 – 2019.  
 
An addendum to the report was also circulated outlining the impact on 
revenue savings of the Government’s announcement in the Autumn 
Statement that the pooling of the New Homes Bonus would now only 
apply to authorities within the London Local Enterprise Partnership. 
Executive Councillors were advised that despite this announcement, 
the Council would still need to achieve savings of £3.6m by 2018/19. 
In that respect, the Cabinet reiterated that the Facing the Future 
process would continue and remained an important element of the 
savings programme. 
 
With regard to the proposed variations within the Base Budget, 
attention was drawn to those items identified as an extra cost or 
reduced income. With reference to the charge for second green bins, 
Members were informed that the income target did not reflect the 
revenue savings anticipated from reusing returned bins.  Members 
referred to the cost of providing wheeled bins to new properties.  
Executive Councillors were reminded that the Developer 
Contributions SPD 2011 required new housing development to make 
a contribution towards the provision of residential wheeled bins.  
Having been advised that this only applied to new housing 
applications received after January 2013, the Cabinet were of the 
view that the cost of providing any new bin should be recouped from 
either the developer or house owner.  
 
In relation to the targeted savings, the Cabinet revisited the decision 
not to provide grants to Town and Parish Councils to offset the 



 

 

implications of the Government’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
on their precepts. In that respect, Executive Councillors commented 
on the importance of all levels of authorities making efficiencies and 
referred again to the concept of localism. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being).  In that respect, 
the Cabinet confirmed that provision would need to be made in the 
Medium Term Plan for costs arising from the potential redevelopment 
of Wyton Airfield over the period 2014/2017 and that the outcome of 
the pay review and senior management review would be reflected in 
the final budget report to Council in February 2014, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 

and 
 
 (b) that the draft Medium Term Plan be recommended to 

Council as a basis for the development of the 
2014/2015 budget and the revised Medium Term Plan 
2015/2019. 

 

56. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE   
 

 A report by the Assistant Director, Finance and Resources was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
reviewed the respective levels of performance achieved during April 
to September 2013 by external fund managers in the matter of 
investment of the Council’s Capital Receipts. 
 
Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being), the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Council be recommended to note the contents of the 

report. 
 

57. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATING - CHANGES TO 

DISCRETIONARY POLICY   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with an initiative by the Government to encourage local authorities to 
provide rate relief on newly built and unoccupied non domestic 
properties for up to 18 months after they are completed, from 1st 
October 2013 until 30th September 2016. 
 
Having received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) and in noting that the Government would 
reimburse billing authorities for the cost of providing the exemption, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

that the Head of Customer Services be authorised to award 
100% discretionary rate relief to qualifying newly built non 
domestic properties completed from 1st October 2013 to 30th 
September 2016, for a maximum period of up to 18 months. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


